Mr. C. Jason Foster is a graduate of Albert Gallatin Area High School, in Fayette County, Pennsylvania. Following graduation, Mr. Foster immediately formed his own business, C & J Welding & Construction, LLC. By 2003, C & J was working for Consol Energy, performing maintenance and repairs on surface mining operations. Over time, C & J grew to servicing other locations and underground services for Consol Energy and other mining ventures.

By 2011, C & J had more than 600 employees. That same year, Mr. Foster was approached by REMA TIP TOP North America, Inc./Stahlgruber Otto Gruber AG, a German company, to purchase C & J. After the transaction, Mr. Foster remained as C & J's President and member of the Board of Directors, positions which he still holds today.

In 2009, Mr. Foster formed CJF Property Holding, LLC, a real estate investment company with a focus on buying strategic industrial properties. These properties have become satellite facilities for major oil and gas service providers, such as Haliburton, Schlumberger, Great White, Frank's Casing, and Cameron. In 2013, Mr. Foster started Albatross Ventures, LLC, as a logistics and service company for the oil and gas industry. Albatross focuses on hauling fresh and produced water, drilling mud, tri-axle services, and flatbed services. In 2016, Mr. Foster started another venture, Matthew Drive Realty, LLC, which was designed with the purpose to acquire and restore underutilized properties to benefit the communities and citizens of Southwestern Pennsylvania. Mr. Foster maintains various other business ownership interests and ventures throughout the United States and serves on numerous boards for both private and non-profit entities. Mr. Foster, through all his business ventures, focuses on supplying quality employment opportunities to Pennsylvanians in Fayette and Greene County.

As an avid outdoorsman and recreationalist, Mr. Foster believes that clean air and water is of vital importance to both business and the community. As such, he is a member of the Pennsylvania Conservation District, and is currently serving his second term on the Fayette County Western Pennsylvania Conservation District.

Further, Mr. Foster was previously elected as a member of the board of directors of the North Fayette Municipal Authority. Currently, Mr. Foster serves as chairman of the board of directors due to his familiarity with the issues, ability to successfully negotiate the needs of the Authority, and capacity to achieve reasonable resolutions. The Authority has a focus on staying ahead of the challenges of compliance and aims to provide the citizens of Fayette County, and its 16,000 residential and business customers, with the highest quality drinking water available. He is also involved with WVU Medicine and its administration, and he maintains a strong involvement in local, state, and federal politics.

Residing in Fayette County, Pennsylvania, Mr. Foster and his wife, Jessie, are the proud parents of three daughters.